
 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 

West Ham Park Committee 

 
Date: MONDAY, 18 APRIL 2016 

Time: 1.45 pm 

Venue: COMMITTEE ROOMS - SECOND FLOOR WEST WING, GUILDHALL 

 
Members: Alderman Ian Luder (Chairman) 

Graeme Smith (Deputy Chairman) 
Deputy Alex Deane 
Wendy Mead 
Barbara Newman 
Jeremy Simons 
Michael Welbank 
Justin Meath-Baker  
Robert Cazenove 
Catherine Bickmore  
Richard Gurney 
Councillor Bryan Collier   
Councillor Joy Laguda   
The Rev. Stennett Kirby  
Alderman Robert Howard 
 

 
 
Enquiries: Natasha Dogra 0207 332 1434 

natasha.dogra@cityoflondon.gov.uk 
 
 

 
Lunch will be served in the Guildhall Club at 1pm 

 

 
John Barradell 

Town Clerk and Chief Executive 

Public Document Pack



 

 

AGENDA 
 
1. APOLOGIES 
 
2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT 
 
3. MINUTES 
 To agree the minutes of the previous meeting. 
 For Decision 
 (Pages 1 - 4) 

 
4. SUPERINTENDENT'S UPDATE 
 Report of the Superintendent of Parks & Gardens. 

 For Information 
 (Pages 5 - 8) 

 
5. 2016 TO 2019 OPEN SPACES BUSINESS PLAN 
 Report of the Director of Open Spaces. 
 For Information 
 (Pages 9 - 40) 

 
6. WEST HAM PARK SPORTS CHARGES 2016/17 
 Report of the Director of Open Spaces. 
 For Decision 
 (Pages 41 - 48) 

 
7. PROGRESS ON SPORTS PROJECTS AND PROGRAMME BOARD AND 

PARTNERSHIP AGREEMENT WITH THE LAWN TENNIS ASSOCIATION 
 Report of the Superintendent of Hampstead Heath 
 For Information 
 (Pages 49 - 58) 

 
8. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE COMMITTEE 
 
9. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT. 
 
10. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC 
 RESOLVED: That under Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the 

public be excluded from the meeting for the following items of business on the 
grounds that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in 
Part I of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act. 
 

 For Decision 
Non-public Agenda 

 
11. MINUTES 
 To agree the minutes of the previous meeting. 
 For Decision 
 (Pages 59 - 60) 

 
 



 

3 
 

12. GATEWAY 1 & 2 PROJECT PROPOSAL: WEST HAM PARK NURSERY 
 Report of the Director of Open Spaces. 

 
 For Decision 
 (Pages 61 - 70) 

 
13. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE COMMITTEE 
 
14. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



WEST HAM PARK COMMITTEE 
Monday, 7 December 2015  

 
Minutes of the meeting of the West Ham Park Committee held at Committee Rooms 

- Second Floor West Wing, Guildhall on Monday, 7 December 2015 at 12.15 pm 
 

Present 
 
Members: 
Alderman Ian Luder (Chairman) 
Graeme Smith (Deputy Chairman 
Barbara Newman 
Alderman Robert Howard 
Jeremy Simons 
Michael Welbank 
Justin Meath-Baker  
Robert Cazenove 
Catherine Bickmore  
Councillor Bryan Collier MBE  
Councillor Joy Laguda MBE  
  
 

 
Officers: 
Natasha Dogra - Town Clerk’s Department 
Caroline Al-Beyerty  -    Financial Services Director 
Sue Ireland - Director of Open Spaces 

Louisa Allen - City Gardens Manager 

Martin Rodman 
Lucy Murphy 
Gerry Kiefer 

- Superintendent, Parks & Gardens 
- West Ham Park Manager 
- Business Manager, Open Spaces 

Alison Elam - Group Accountant, Chamberlain's 
Department 

Edward Wood - Comptroller and City Solicitor's 
Department 

Nigel Lefton 
Roger Adams 

- Remembrancer's Department 
- City Surveyor’s Department 

 
1. APOLOGIES  

Apologies were received from Wendy Mead, Richard Gurney and Deputy Alex 
Deane.  
 

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT  
Cllr Joy Laguda made a declaration in that she was a member of the Rotary 
Club of the London Borough of Newham.  
 

3. MINUTES  
Resolved – that the minutes of the previous meeting be agreed as an accurate 
record.  
 

Public Document Pack

Page 1

Agenda Item 3



Matters Arising: 
Open Spaces Bill 
The Remembrancer informed Members that the Open Spaces Bill had been 
deposited in Parliament on 27th November 2015. The first reading was due to 
ta
[...]
ards. 
 
Resolved – that the report be noted. 

7. 2015/16 BUSINESS PLAN QUARTERLY PERFORMANCE UPDATE - 
QUARTER 2  
The Committee received the report of the Director of Open Spaces 
summarising the performance against the 2015/16 – 2017/18 business plan. 
With regards to the Learning Programme, Members were informed that this had 
now achieved a ‘green’ rating as the City Bridge Trust funding application had 

Page 2



been approved. Alternative sources of funding were also identified and 
submissions made but had yet to be realised.  

Resolved – that the report be noted. 

8. REVENUE  BUDGETS - 2015/16 & 2016/17  
The Committee received the report of the Director of Open Spaces regarding 
the revenue and capital budgets for 2015/16 and 2016/17. 
 
Resolved – that the following be approved: 

 The budget for submission to the Finance Committee; and 
  

 Authorised the Chamberlain, in consultation with the Director of Open 
Spaces, to revise these budgets to allow for any further implications 
arising from Corporate Projects, departmental reorganisations and other 
reviews, and changes to the Additional Works Programme. Any changes 
over £50,000 would be reported to Committee.  

 
9. DETAILED DESIGN FOR A NEW PARK GATE FOR THE SOLE USE OF 

PARK PRIMARY SCHOOL  
The Committee received the report of the Director of Open Spaces 
regarding the detailed design for a new access gate and path into West 
Ham Park for the sole use of Park Primary School to: 

 Alleviate issues with emergency evacuation procedures,  

 Provide a more direct route for children to access the park 
and school during the school’s renovation works (for a fixed term 
period) and 

  Provide improved access for physical activity and outdoor 
learning in the long term.   

 

Members noted that the London Borough of Newham had funding 
available for the installation of the design and its contractors will implement 
the works. This would be overseen by the Park Manager and City 
Surveyor.  

 
Discussions ensued regarding the primary use of the gate as an 
emergency exit for the school, and whether the local Fire Brigade had 
been consulted regarding the requirement and design of the gate. Officers 
said at this stage this had not been done. Members expressed concern 
over the locking of the gate and suggested alternative locking mechanisms 
for further investigation. 
 
In response to a query, the Committee were informed that Members could 
contact the Park Manager if they wanted to visit the area to better 
understand the proposed location of the gate.  
Resolved – the Committee requested that Officers consult the local fire brigade 
over the requirement for an emergency exit for the school, and whether the 
proposed location and design were fit for purpose. Officers were asked to 

Page 3



submit a further report containing the fire brigade’s response to the Committee 
in due course; following which Members could consider the design of the gate 
should it be required.  

 
10. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE 

COMMITTEE  
There were no questions. 
 

11. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT.  
There was no urgent business. 
 

12. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC  
MOTION - That under Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the 
public be excluded from the meeting for the following items of business on the 
grounds that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined 
in Paragraph 3 of Part I of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act. 
 
 

13. REVENUE  BUDGETS - 2015/16 & 2016/17 APPENDIX 4  
The appendix was considered in consultation with the Revenue and Capital 
Budgets report. 
 
Resolved – that the report be noted. 

 
14. NON PUBLIC QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF 

THE COMMITTEE  
There was one question. 
 

15. ANY NON PUBLIC BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN DEEMS URGENT.  
There was no urgent business. 
 

16. CONFIDENTIAL MINUTES  
Resolved – that the confidential minutes be agr
[...]
ry. Over 100 David Austin 
Roses were planted in March. New mixed herbaceous planting will be added 
to the garden over the coming month. This will provide a much greater 
successional planting scheme for this part of the ornamental gardens, adding 
interest for visitors and nectar sources throughout the seasons for insects.  
 

5. New Victoriana style benches will be installed along the terrace area (see 
Figure 1 below). As new benches are required in the ornamental gardens they 
will be replaced with this more traditional style in recognition of the historic 
significance of the gardens.   

 
Figure 1: A postcard from early 1900‟s showing „The terrace – West Ham Park‟ and 
the Broxap „Rotherham‟ bench that will be installed in March 2015 and used to 
replace benches once they come to the end of their life in the ornamental gardens.    

 
6. Tennis Update: During the autumn of 2015 a consultation exercise was 

carried out with tennis users across the City‟s Open Spaces Department. A 
summary of key findings is below:  

i. 135 people completed on-line surveys, with a further 12 being 
interviewed in more detail.   

ii. For West Ham Park the highest satisfaction levels were for the 
“accessibility” of the court and the value for money of the courts, 
the lowest satisfaction levels were for the booking system.   

iii. There was significant interest in coaching, with 33% saying they 
were interested in “one to one” sessions and another 44% 
saying that they were interested in “group coaching”.  

iv. Comments were made regarding the poor surfacing of some of 
the courts.  

The comments received were discussed with the Lawn Tennis Association 
(LTA) in December and are helping to inform future plans for tennis provision 
in West Ham Park. Refurbishment works of the nine old courts started on the 
18th January and are on schedule to be to be completed by June 2016. The 

Page 6



LTA are assisting with the development of a programme of coaching and 
courses that will be launched when the courts reopen. The LTA have 
proposed a strategic partnership with the City of London in order to „get 
people playing tennis more often in London‟ - the detail of this is the subject of 
a separate report to this committee.  
 

7. Cricket: Originally founded in 2011 by Capital Kids Cricket, West Ham Cricket 
Club (WHCC) continues to be popular with local children. Primarily based in 
West Ham Park, the club has grown from entering one team into the Essex 
Metropolitan Cricket League to now entering four teams across a range of age 
groups. In addition to this, some of the players are currently taking part in 
trials to join the London Schools Cricket Association team. Last year the multi-
faith cricket festival organised and run by WHCC attracted over 200 children 
to the park. This year‟s event to celebrate that start of the cricket season is 
being held in the park on the 16th April.   

Property Matters 

8. Lodges update: Refurbishment works to 240 and 242 Upton Lane were 
completed in March. City Surveyors are working with the City‟s Procurement 
team to draw up a tender to appoint an estate agent to lease the properties.  
 

9. Park Primary School – sole use access gate: The Committee‟s comments and 
questions were fed back to Park Primary School and the London Borough of 
Newham (LBN) following December‟s meeting. LBN officers contacted the 
London Fire Brigade regarding the need for the gate, but they are awaiting a 
response.  
 

Community, Volunteering, Outreach and Events  
 
10. The friends of West Ham Park have been active in hosting events in the park 

this spring. Two stargazing session were held in the park with a total of 45 
attendees, the majority being local residents although an advert in the 
Newham Recorder attracted several from further afield.  In addition to the 
weekly bird monitoring, two Big Bird Watch events were held in January and 
March, the results from which are currently being analysed by our frien
[...]
ve year period that will deliver 
these departmental and charitable objectives. In order to manage performance, 
twenty four ‘SMART’ performance indicators have been proposed. This will enable 
the Department to show, over a three year period that it is working towards 
continuous improvement. A summary of the key actions and performance indicators 
is attached as appendix 1.  
 
Acknowledging that the management of risk is a key factor for the Department, the 
departmental risk register has been reviewed and considered in the development 
and production of this Business Plan (appendix 2). 
 

Vision 

Charitable  
Objectives 

Departmental  

Objectives 

Page 9

Agenda Item 5



Recommendation 
 
 Open Spaces Committee Members are asked to: 
 

 Approve the Open Spaces 2016 – 2019 Business Plan.  
 

1. Background 
1.1. The City of London’s Business Plans are developed at a Departmental level. 

These annual plans set out the Department’s vision, objectives, actions and 
measures of achievement over a three to five year term.  

 
1.2. The Business Plan recognises that Open Spaces provides services both as a 

local authority (City Gardens and the City of London Cemetery and 
Crematorium) and through its eight charitable trusts.  

 
1.3. The Plan performs a number of functions for the Department. It helps inform 

our staff, other Departments, senior officers and Members about the range of 
services and activities that we will be delivering over the next three to five 
years. It provides a useful background for new members of staff and is a 
useful reference point for partners. 

 
1.4. The 2015/18 Business Plan focussed on our themed Programmes and 

Projects to highlight the importance of cross departmental work in driving 
forward service improvement and delivering our Service Based Review 
savings. This approach has led to the start of a cultural transformation within 
the Open Spaces Department with officers beginning to work more 
collaboratively and suppor
[...]
  working days lost per FTE due 
to short term sickness absence. 

Updates every 
quarter. 
Annual 
February to 
January 

Feb 2015 to Jan 2016 
= 3.6 days Short-Term 
FTE Working Days 
Lost per FTE 
 
 

3.45 days FTE 
Working Days Lost 
per FTE 

3.3 days FTE 
Working Days Lost 
per FTE 

3.2 days FTE Working 
Days Lost per FTE 

PI 23 Reduce the average number of FTE  working 
days lost per FTE due to long term sickness 
absence. 

Updates every 
quarter. 
Annual 
February to 
January 

Feb 2015 to Jan 2016 
= 2.43 days Long-
Term FTE Working 
Days Lost per FTE 
 
Long-Term FTE 
Working Days Lost per 
FTE 

2.4 days FTE 
Working Days Lost 
per FTE  

2.35 days FTE 
Working Days Lost 
per FTE 

2.30 days FTE 
Working Days Lost 
per FTE 

PI 24 Increase the percentage of Open Space’s staff 
who state they are at least satisfied with their 
workplace in the annual staff wellbeing survey. 

Annual 90.22% 92% 94% 95% 

 
 
 

P
age 40



Committee(s): Date(s): 

West Ham Park Committee 18th April 2016 

Subject:  

West Ham Park Sports Charges 2016/17 

 

Public 

 

Report of: 

Director of Open Spaces  

For Decision 

Summary 

Within the City Corporation’s Open Spaces, charges for sports activities are 
reviewed annually. This report sets out the proposed fees and charges for 
sports facilities provided at West Ham Park for 2016/17.  

 
Recommendation 

Members are asked to: 
 

 Approve the proposed schedule of charges (attached at Appendix 2) for 
sports facilities in West Ham Park for the 2016/17 financial year. 
 

 
Main Report 

 
Background 

1. Charges for the wide range of recreation and sporting facilities that are 
provided in all the City Corporation’s Open Spaces are reviewed annually. 
The current 2015/16 charges for West Ham Park were approved by this 
Committee in April 2015.  
 

Current Position 

2. Income generated during 2014/15 remained very similar to 2013/14 totalling 
£17,610 (see table 1). Figures to date for 2015-16 show that overall income 
will has increased, with a noticeable increased income from football pitches. 
This is due to junior football coaching which has been taking place in the park 
over the winter months.  Tennis and cricket continue to be popular with local 
residents who continue to use West Ham Park’s facilities due to the quality 
and quantity of courts, nets and pitches that are available.    

 
Table 1: West Ham Park Sports Income 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

2012/13 2013/14 2014/15 2015-16 to date

Cricket Nets 3,521£       3,316£       2,869£       2,904£               

Cricket General 2,395£       3,255£       6,038£       3,553£               

Football Pitches 597£          601£          550£          1,380£               

Tennis Courts 6,624£       7,863£       7,709£       6,967£               

School Sports 1,839£       2,639£       444£          2,167£               

Holding account 1,789£               

Total Income 14,976£      17,674£      17,610£      18,760£              

Page 41

Agenda Item 6



3. The delivery of sports across the Open Spaces department is being examined 
as part of the service based review. Park users are being consulted on the 
park’s sporting offer as part of a face to face user and non-user survey that 
has been commissioned by the Open Spaces Sports Board.  
 

4. Cricket: The Park Manager attends the Newham Cricket Development Group 
with the London Borough of Newham (LBN), Active Newham and Essex 
County Cricket amongst others. The Group have expressed an interest in 
developing the park as a cricketing hub, but to do so would need to increase 
adult cricket facilities further.  A review of the current sports provided by the 
park has shown that whilst football pitch usage has increased in the past year, 
one football pitch would be sufficient to provide space for the current users. 
Further investigation is required to ascertain whether there is space on site to 
establish another adult cricket wicket if a football pitch was decommission
[...]
 

 
 
Public 
 

Report of: 
Superintendent of Hampstead Heath 

For Decision/ 
Information 
 
 

Report author: 
Richard Gentry – North London Open Spaces 

 
 

Summary 
 
The purpose of this report is to update Members on the progress which has been 
made with the Sports Projects and Programme Board; specifically with regard to a 
review of our sports provision and the development of a strategic partnership 
approach with the Lawn Tennis Association (LTA), including the development of an 
online tennis booking application.  The report also highlights the benefits of entering 
a partnership with the LTA which includes access to coaches and coaching models 
and tennis courses for all ages and abilities and seeks Members support for this 
approach. The report sets out our aspiration to develop tennis activity within our 
open spaces, increase usage and increase income to deliver against identified 
Service Based Review savings.  

 
 

Recommendations 
 
Members are asked to: 
 

 Note the content of this report and the progress which has been made by the 
Sports Programme and Project Board. 

 Support a partnership approach with the Lawn Tennis Association through a 
Memorandum of Understanding.   

 Support the implementation of the Strategic Impact Framework for the Sports 
Programme & Physical Activity. 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 49

Agenda Item 7



Main Report 
 

Background 
 
1. The City of London owns and manages almost 4,500 hectares of historic and 

natural open space for public recreation and health.  Spaces in and beyond the 
Square Mile have over 23 million visits each year. They include important wildlife 
habitats, Sites of Special Scientific Interest and National Nature Reserves for the 
public to enjoy. Within their open spaces the City of London provides or facilitates 
numerous sporting activities, both formal and informal. 
 

2. The City of London works with a number of partners (for example: English 
Heritage, Football Foundation, Lee Valley Regional 
[...]
ement was 

carried out with our tennis users and non-users by an external consultant.  Face 
to face interviews, focus group and telephone interviews took place.  An 
executive summary of this consultation exercise is provided at Appendix 2. This 
work was funded by the LTA. The results of the consultation exercise will help 
inform a set of recommendations that will be presented to City of London 
stakeholders for consideration; forming part of the wider consultation process 
with users and non-users of our sports facilities. 

 
19. West Ham Park has produced a tennis development plan in order to deliver their 

aim of “creating a more active lifestyle for local residents through increased 
tennis participation”. This will be achieved by:  

a. Refurbishing 9 courts and completing cyclical improvements within budget 
and in time for the start of the 2016 summer season (May 2016) 

b. Introducing on-line booking system for use of the courts for informal play 
and organised coaching (May 2016).  

c. Delivering a mixed programme of tennis coaching, activities and leagues 
which increase the number of people using the courts.  

d. Using targeted marketing to ensure that membership mix represents local 
community diversity. 
 

20. Three of West Ham Parks twelve courts were resurfaced to a high standard in 
2013, the remaining 9 courts are in a poor condition. For example, there is some 
root encroachment from neighbouring trees that is causing heave, and in some 
areas the surface is loose making the courts unsuitable for play in wet conditions. 
The cost of resurfacing the courts is £285,000. The City Surveyor had identified 
£200,000 funding through the AWP programme and the West Ham Park 
Manager has been successful in applying for a grant of £85,000k from the LTA to 
fund the remainder of the project. Contractors have been appointed for these 
works which are due to start on site at the end of January. The project is 

Page 52



expected to be completed by the
[...]
ain period and neither 
party shall be required to comply with the responsibilities set out.  The parties agree that they 
may enter into legally binding agreements in relation to some of the aspects set out in this 
document at a later date.   

2. This strategic partnership shall commence on 1 July 2015 and expire on 30th June 2030. 
3. The LTA and the Organisation shall keep the contents of this document confidential at all times. 
4. Any variation to this document must be made in writing and signed by an LTA Head of Region (or 

such other authorised representative as the LTA may nominate from time to time). 

 

Page 57



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 58



Document is Restricted

Page 59

Agenda Item 11
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 61

Agenda Item 12
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 69

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes
	Minutes

	4 Superintendent's Update
	5 2016 to 2019 Open Spaces Business Plan
	6 West Ham Park Sports Charges 2016/17
	7 Progress on Sports Projects and Programme Board and Partnership Agreement with the Lawn Tennis Association
	11 Minutes
	12 Gateway 1 & 2 Project Proposal: West Ham Park Nursery
	Doc1




Minutes of the meeting


WEST HAM PARK COMMITTEE 
Monday, 18 April 2016  

 
Minutes of the meeting of the West Ham Park Committee held at Committee Rooms 

- Second Floor West Wing, Guildhall on Monday, 18 April 2016 at 1.45 pm 
 

Present 
 
Members: 
Alderman Ian Luder (Chairman) 
Jeremy Simons 
Michael Welbank 
Robert Cazenove  
Catherine Bickmore  
Richard Gurney  
Councillor Bryan Collier MBE  
Councillor Joy Laguda MBE 
The Rev. Stennett Kirby  
Alderman Robert Howard 
 
Officers: 
Natasha Dogra 
Sue Ireland 

- Town Clerk's Department 
- Director of Open Spaces 

Louisa Allen - City Gardens Manager 

Martin Rodman 
 
Lucy Murphy 

- Superintendent of Parks & Gardens 
- West Ham Park Manager 

Alison Elam - Group Accountant, Chamberlain's 
Department 

Edward Wood - Comptroller and City Solicitor's 
Department 

 
1. APOLOGIES  

Apologies had been received from Graeme Smith, Deputy Alex Deane, Wendy 
Mead, Justin Meath-Baker and Barbara Newman. 
 

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT  
There were no declarations. 
 

3. MINUTES  
Resolved – that the minutes of the previous meeting be agreed as an accurate 
record. 
 
Matters Arising: 
Frequency of Meetings 
Following a request at the December committee meeting, the Town Clerk had 
reviewed the frequency of committee meetings dates from 2017 onwards. 
These dates had been considered and agreed by the Open Spaces and City 
Gardens Committee and the dates were: 
22 February 2017 



12 May 2017 
17 July 2017 
9 October 2017 
4 December 2017 
20 February 2018. 
 
Members agreed that the Open Spaces & City Gardens Committee should 
meet at 11:30am, with West Ham Park Committee convening at 12:15pm. The 
timings of either meeting could be amended should the agenda necessitate 
this. 
 
Detailed design for a new access gate and path into West Ham Park for 
the sole use of Park Primary School 
One Member of the Committee queried whether the minutes of the meeting 
held in December were an accurate record of the Committee‟s views regarding 
the requirement for a new access gate.  The Committee requested that officers 
consult the local fire brigade over the requirement for an emergency exit for the 
school and in particular whether there was a need for the gate in the position 
shown. Without a justification, the case had not been made and officers were 
asked to take an update from the Superintendent to ensure the view of the 
Committee was expressed. 
 
The Superintendent informed Members that on Thursday 14th April he received 
a letter from the London Borough of Newham‟s Fire Officer stating that he 
supported the case for a new access gate. Members thanked the 
Superintendent for the update; however, Members agreed that it would helpful 
to request clarification from the Fire Officer as to whether he deemed a new 
access gate, a necessary and required escape route in case of an emergency. 
Officers would seek clarification from the Fire Officer regarding the requirement 
for a gate and the proposed design and location. Officers agreed to respond to 
the Fire Officer and request further clarification which would be reported back to 
the Committee in June.  
 

4. SUPERINTENDENT'S UPDATE  
The Committee received an update from the West Ham Park manager 
regarding budgetary, staff and operational matters. In particular the 
Committee‟s attention was drawn to the Tennis Update. Members noted that 
during the autumn of 2015 a consultation exercise was carried out with tennis 
users across the City‟s Open Spaces Department. 135 people completed on-
line surveys, with a further 12 being interviewed in more detail. For West Ham 
Park the highest satisfaction levels were for the “accessibility” of the court and 
the value for money of the courts, the lowest satisfaction levels were for the 
booking system. There was significant interest in coaching, with 33% saying 
they were interested in “one to one” sessions and another 44% saying that they 
were interested in “group coaching”. 
 
Comments were made regarding the poor surfacing of some of the courts. The 
comments received were discussed with the Lawn Tennis Association (LTA) in 
December and are helping to inform future plans for tennis provision in West 
Ham Park. Refurbishment works of the nine old courts started on the 18th 



January and are on schedule to be to be completed by June 2016. The LTA are 
assisting with the development of a programme of coaching and courses that 
will be launched when the courts reopen. The LTA have proposed a strategic 
partnership with the City of London in order to encourage more people to play 
tennis in London. 
 
Resolved – that the update be received. 
 

5. 2016 TO 2019 OPEN SPACES BUSINESS PLAN  
The Committee were advised that the Business Plan detailed fifteen key 
actions over a five year period that would deliver these departmental and 
charitable objectives. In order to manage performance, twenty four „SMART‟ 
performance indicators were been proposed. This would enable the 
Department to show, over a three year period that it is working towards 
continuous improvement. 
 
Officers informed the Committee of a typographical error in relation to the target 
dates for OSD01 Ensuring the Health & Safety of Staff, Contractors and Public 
and OSD08 Breaking Ground to 1st April 2017.  
  
A Member raised a query regarding whether further support was needed to 
secure funding to support work on responding to planning issues. Officers 
informed Members that additional resources provided in a previous year had 
been unspent and that the appropriate time to consider this would be when 
budget reports are submitted to the Committee for Members‟ consideration later 
in the year.  
 
A Member queried whether an increase in the percentage of Health and Safety 
accidents that were investigated within 14 days should be amended to include 
the number of incidents reported. Officers informed Members that allocating a 
target number for incidents did not encourage reporting and an open reporting 
regime was to be encouraged. Members agreed that the most important aspect 
of any incident would be the lessons learnt and improvements implemented as 
a result. Another Member asked for apprentices to be included in the risk 
regarding the recruitment and retention of staff. 
 
The Committee agreed that the strategic role played by Elected Members and 
the function of decision making Committees should be brought to the forefront 
of the business plan. The Committee said the Superintendents should continue 
to work with Members and especially their Chairmen, for a steer before reports 
were considered at committee meetings.  
 
Resolved – that the business plan and risk register be agreed, with any minor 
amendments being delegated to the Chairman and Deputy Chairman in 
consultation with the Director of Open Spaces and the Town Clerk. 

 
6. WEST HAM PARK SPORTS CHARGES 2016/17  

The Committee received the Sports Charged report and noted that charges for 
the wide range of recreation and sporting facilities that were provided in all the 



City Corporation‟s Open Spaces were reviewed annually. The current 2015/16 
charges for West Ham Park were approved by the Committee in April 2015. 
 
The Committee were informed that the Park Manager attends the Newham 
Cricket Development Group with the London Borough of Newham (LBN), Active 
Newham and Essex County Cricket amongst others. The Group have 
expressed an interest in developing the park as a cricketing hub, but to do so 
would need to increase adult cricket facilities further. A review of the current 
sports provided by the park has shown that whilst football pitch usage has 
increased in the past year, one football pitch would be sufficient to provide 
space for the current users. Members noted that this was currently being 
investigated and required further investigation to ascertain whether there was 
space on site to establish another adult cricket wicket if a football pitch was 
decommissioned. 
 
The Officers informed Members that all sports charges were due to be 
reviewed departmentally particularly with regard to concession charges as part 
of the work of the Sports Board. In regards to cricket, Members noted that adult 
single matches had been rounded up however were still competitive. New 
prices had been included for matches of up to 4 hours to encourage evening 
matches of 20 overs to be played in the park. 
 
Discussions ensued regarding whether the charges proposed were appropriate 
and in line with payments charged by other authorities. Members focussed on 
whether charges for single matches should increase. Officers informed 
Members that although the charges for use of the football pitches were low it 
was anticipated that this would encourage more use of the pitches in the future. 
 
Resolved – that the proposed sports charges be agreed. 
 

7. PROGRESS ON SPORTS PROJECTS AND PROGRAMME BOARD AND 
PARTNERSHIP AGREEMENT WITH THE LAWN TENNIS ASSOCIATION  
The Committee noted the progress which made with the Sports Projects and 
Programme Board; specifically with regard to a review of our sports provision 
and the development of a strategic partnership approach with the Lawn Tennis 
Association (LTA), including the development of an online tennis booking 
application. Members noted the benefits of entering a partnership with the LTA 
which includes access to coaches and coaching models and tennis courses for 
all ages and abilities and seeks Members‟ support for this approach 
 
The Committee noted that in order to seek the views and inform stakeholders a 
period of engagement was carried out with our tennis users and non-users by 
an external consultant. Face to face interviews, focus group and telephone 
interviews took place. This work was funded by the LTA. The results of the 
consultation exercise would help inform a set of recommendations that would 
be presented to City of London stakeholders for consideration; forming part of 
the wider consultation process with users and non-users of the sports facilities. 
 
Resolved - that Members: 

Noted the content of this report and the progress which has been made by the 



Sports Programme and Project Board. 

Supported a partnership approach with the Lawn Tennis Association through 
a Memorandum of Understanding. 

Supported the implementation of the Strategic Impact Framework for the 
Sports Programme & Physical Activity. 
 

8. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE 
COMMITTEE  
There were no questions. 
 

9. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT.  
There was no urgent business. 
 

10. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC  
Resolved - That under Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the 
public be excluded from the meeting for the following items of business on the 
grounds that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined 
in Paragraph 3 of Part I of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act. 

 
11. MINUTES  

Resolved – that the minutes of the previous meeting be agreed as an accurate 
record. 
 

12. GATEWAY 1 & 2 PROJECT PROPOSAL: WEST HAM PARK NURSERY  
The Committee noted the Gateway 1/2 report regarding West Ham Park 
Nursery. 
 

13. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE 
COMMITTEE  
There were no questions. 
 

14. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT  
There was no urgent business. 

 
The meeting ended at 2.45 pm 
 
 
 

 
Chairman 
 
 
Contact Officer: Natasha Dogra 
natasha.dogra@cityoflondon.gov.uk 
 

 


